

To: Bucharest Stock Exchange

**Financial Supervisory Authority** 

The current report according to Art. 113 point A, paragraph (1) letter c) of the Romanian National Securities Commission Regulation no. 1/2006 regarding the issuers and the operations with securities, as subsequently amended and supplemented, as well as the provisions of Art. 99 of the Rulebook of the Bucharest Stock Exchange, Title II – Issuers and Financial Instruments

Important events to be reported:

Information regarding the disclosure of holdings of over 20% of voting rights held by Manchester Securities Corporation and Beresford Energy Corporation in Fondul Proprietatea S.A.

Franklin Templeton Investment Management Ltd. United Kingdom Bucharest Branch, in its capacity as Sole Administrator and Fund Manager of Fondul Proprietatea SA ("the Fund / Issuer") hereby announces that Manchester Securities Corporation ("Manchester") and Beresford Energy Corporation ("Beresford") have sent an aggregate disclosure of holdings of over 20% of voting rights in the Fund as a result of the share buyback transactions performed by the Issuer, as reflected in the Annex.

According to the companies' representatives, for reporting purposes, by virtue of acting in concert, the aggregated holdings of Manchester and Beresford as of 14 April 2015 represent 17.67% of the share capital of the Fund and 2,152,483,085 voting rights, representing 20.01% of the total number of voting rights in Fondul Proprietatea.

Franklin Templeton Investment Management Ltd United Kingdom Bucharest Branch, acting as Sole Administrator on behalf of FONDUL PROPRIETATEA S.A.

Grzegorz Maciej KONIECZNY

Legal Representative

Report date:

15 April 2015

Name of the issuing entity:

Fondul Proprietatea S.A.

Registered office:

78-80 Buzesti St., 7<sup>th</sup> floor, district 1, Bucharest, postal code 011017

Phone/fax number:

Tel.: + 40 21 200 9600

Fax: + 40 21 200 9631

Sole Registration Code with the Trade Register Office:

18253260

Order number in the Trade Register: J40/21901/2005

Subscribed share capital:

RON 11,575,064,733.65

Paid-up share capital: RON 11.229.443.001.15

Number of shares in issue:

12,184,278,667

**Number of paid shares:** 11,820,466,317

Regulated market on which the issued securities are traded: Bucharest Stock Exchange 

## PELIFILIP

SKYTOWER BUILDING
245C CALEA FLOREASCA • 15<sup>th</sup> FLOOR
014476 - BUCHAREST • 1<sup>st</sup> DISTRICT • ROMANIA
PHONE +40 21 827 2000 - FAX +40 21 827 2001
0FFICE@PELIFILIP.COM • WWW.PELIFILIP.COM

## FAX

CATRE Fondul Proprietatea S.A.

FAX + 40 (0)21 200 96 31

+40 (0)21 200 96 32

DELA Manchester Securities Corp.

Beresford Energy Corp.

(prin Peli Filip SCA)

DATA Marți, 14 aprilie 2015

**BUBIECT** 

PAGINI 4 (exclusiv prezenta pagină)

Raportare cu privire la dețineri de peste pragul de 5% din drepturile de vot, conform art. 228 alin. (1) din Legea 297/2004 privind piața de capital și art. 116 alin. (1) din Regulamentul 1/2006 privind emitenții și operațiunile cu valori mobiliare

Stimate Domn/Stimată Doamnă,

Vă rugăm să primiți atașat notificarea făcută de Manchester Securities Corp. și Beresford Energy Corp. ou privire la dețineri de peste pragul de 20% din drepturile de vot în societatea Fondul Proprietatea S.A., tranzacționată pe piața reglementată operată de Bursa de Valori București, în conformformitate cu art. 228 alin. (1) din Legea 297/2004 privind piața de capital și art. 116 alin. (1) din Regulamentul 1/2006 privind emitenții și operațiunile cu valori mobiliare.

Prezenta corespondență este înaintată în numele și pe seama Manchester Securitles Corp. și Beresford Energy Corp.

Cu deosebită considerație,

Manchester Securities Corp.

Beresford Energy Corp.

(prin Peli Filip SCA)

Financlară

Splaid Independentei nr. 15

Sector 5, 050092, București

România

l'ax: +40 21 659 60 51/+40 21 659 64 36

15 Splaiul Independenței

5th District, 050092, Bucharest

Romania

Fax: +40 21 659 60 51/+40 21 659 64 36

Bursa de Valori București

Bulevardul Carol I nr. 34 - 36, etal 14

Sector 2, 020922, București

Românîn

Pax: +40 21 307 95 19

**Bucharest Stock Exchange** 

34 - 36 Carol I Bunlevard, 14th floor,

2nd District, 020922, Bucharest

Romania

Fox: +40 21 307 95 19

Fondul Proprietatea S.A.

Strada Buzești nr. 78-80, elaj 7

Sector 1, 011017, Bucureşti

România

Fax: +40 21 200 9631

Fondul Proprietatea S.A.

78-80 Buzesti Street, 7th floor

1st District, 011017, Bucharest

Romania

Fax: +40 21 200 9631

Raportare cu privire la defineri în Fondul Proprietatea S.A. peste pragul de 20% din drepturile de vot ca rezultat al tranzacțiilor de răscumpărare de acjiuni proprii desfășurate de respecțivul omitent

(conform art. 228 alin. (1) din Legea 297/2004 privind plața de capital și art. 116 alin. (1) din Regulamentul 1/2006 privind emitenții operațiunile cu valori mobiliare)

Disclosure of holdings of over 20% of voting rights in Fondul Proprietatea S.A. as a result of the share buyback transactions performed by the issuer

(in accordance with art. 228 para. (1) of Law 297/2004 on capital markets and art. 116 para. (1) of Regulation 1/2006 on issuers and operations with securities)

Denumirea societății

Fondul Proprietatea S.A. emitenta

Name of the issuer

Fondul Proprietatea S.A.

Cod unic de

Sole registration

înregistrare

18253260

code

18253260

Simbol pigtă reglementată

FP

Trading symbol on the regulated market

FP

Tipul valorii mobiliare

actiuni

Security type

shares

**Identificarea** deținătorului

Manchester de Securities Corp. Identity of the securities' holder Manchester Securities Corp.

valori mobiliare Număr de identificare fiscală: 13-3375669

identification number: 13-3375669

Sediul social: Statelo Unite ale Americii, 40 West 57th Street, etal 4, New York, NY 10019

Tel.: +1 212 974 6000

Beresford Energy Corp.

Număr de identificare flecală: 13-4174307

Sediul social: Statele Unite ale Americii, /o The Corporation Trust Company, Corporation Trust Center, 1209 Omngo Street, Wilmington DE 19801

Tel.: +1 212 974 6000

Registered address: United States of America, 40 West 57th Street, 4th floor, New York, NY 10019

Tel,: +1 212 974 6000

Beresford Energy Corp.

Tax Identification number: 13-4174307

Registered address: United States of America, The c/o Corporation Trust Company, Corporation Trust Center, 1209 Orange Street. Wilmington DE 19801

Tel.: +1 212 974 6000

Actionari/ asociați semnificativi ai detinătorulul de valori mobiliaro

Manchester Corp. este definită în întregime de securities' holder Ellfott Associates, L.P.

Beresford Energy Corp. este o fillală deținută în întregime de Middleton International Limited.

Securitles Significant o filială shareholders of the Manchester Securities Corp. is a wholly owned subsidiary of Elllott Associates, L.P.

Beresford Energy Corp. is a wholly owned subsidiary of Middleton International Limited.

Descrierca detinătorului de valori mobiliare cu actionari in conformitate cu art. 116 alin. (2) din Regulamentul 1/2006

relatiel Manchester Securities Beresford Corp. ξİ Corp. Energy sunt afiliate prin entități prisma faptului CĂ amândouă fac parte din grupul de Bocletăți Ellfott. În scopul prezentei notificări, Manchester Securities Corp. 18 Beresford Energy' Corp. Bunt persoane care actioneză In mod concertat.

Description of the relationship between the securities' holder and other shareholders, in accordance with art. 116 para. (2) of Regulation 1/2006

Manchester Securities Corp. and Beresford Corp. Energy are affillates by virtue of both being part of the Elllott group of companies, Por the purposes of this reporting, Manchester Securities Corp, and Beresford Energy Corp. nre entities acting in concert.

Numărul acțiunilor detinute anterior

Manchester Securities Corp.: 1.932.747.176 actiuni

Beresford Energy Corp.: 219.735.909 actiuni

Nu a avut loc nicio

Number of shares held prior to the transaction

Manchester Securities Corp.: 1,932,747,176 shares

Beresford Energy Corp.: 219,735,909 shares

No transaction has been

tranzacție de vânzare/cumpărare acțiuni de la ultima notificare in acest sens.

carried out since last reporting.

Modulitatea obținero/ înstrăinare Tranzactie pe secundară

plata Means of acquisition/ Incogalb

Trading on the secondary market

Numărul de actiuni detinute după tranzactie

Manchester Securities Corp.: 1.932.747.176 acțiuni

Number of shares held after tho transaction

Manchester Securities Corp.: 1,932,747,176 shares

Beresford Energy Corp.:

219.735.909 nctiunt

Nu a avut loo niolo tranzactio vånzare/cumpărare actiuni do la ultima notificare in acest sens,

Beresford Energy Corp.; 219,735,909 shares

No transaction has been carried out since last reporting.

Procentul capitalul social reprezentat de actiunile detinute după tranzacție și numărul de voturl în generală adunarea extraordinară emitentului

din Manchester Securities Corp. Beresford Energy Corp. detin împreună actiuni ce reprezintă 17,67% din capitalul social al Fondul Proprietatea S.A. și un număr de 2,152,483.085 drepturi de vot, reprezentând 20,01% din numărul total de drepturi de vot în Fondul Proprietatea S.A.

> Nu a avut loc nicio tranzactie de vanzare/cumparare actiuni de la ultima notificare in acest sens. Depășirea pragului de 20% din numărul\_total de drepturi de vot este un efect răscumpărării actiuni proprii de către Fondul Proprietatea S.A.

Percentage of the issuer's share capital represented by the shares held after the transaction and number of voting rights in the issuer's extraordinary general meeting of shareholders

Manchester Securities Corp. and Beresford Energy Corp. hold together shares representing 17.67% of the share capital of Fondul Proprietatea S.A. and 2,152,483,085 voting rights, representing 20.01% of the total number of voting rights in Pondul Proprietatea S.A.

No transaction has been carried out since last reporting. The 20% threshold of voting rights percentage has been crossed as a result of the share buuback transactions performed by Fandul Proprietatea

S.A.

Data tranzacției (data 14 aprilic 2015 In care a fost publicat de cătro Fondul Proprietatea Ş.A. raportul curent cu privire la operatiunile de răscumpărare

Transaction date (date of the current report published by Fondul Proprietatea S.A. regarding its buyback transactions)

14 April 2015

## actiunilor proprit)

14 aprilio 2015/14 April 2015

14 aprilie 2015/14 April 2015

MANCHESTER SECURITIES CORP.

Prin/By: Elliot Greenberg, Vich President and Prin/By: Elliot Greenberg, Vice President and

Secretary

Somnătura/Signature:

Beresford energy corp.

Secretary

Semnätura/Signuturor